SECTION 00200

CHECK LIST FOR BIDDERS

1. Failure to submit any items on the checklist below, the receipt of which is
mandated by N.J.5.A. 40A:11-23.2 will constitute cause for the Bid to be

refected.”
Contract Initial if
item [eseription of ftem Sectign Comipleted
] Bid Form 00300
- Bid Bond or Certified Check N

{Bid Guarantee Required by
NILS A 4DAEI-21)

3 Consent of Surety (N.J.5.A. 40A:11-22) 00302
4 Surety Disclosure Statement & Certification 003024
5 Bidder's Affidavit 00303 é
4 Non-Collusion Affidavit 00304
7 Statement of Ownership 00305

(N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2)
8 Affirmative Action Affidavit 00306 Z
9 If applicable, Acknowledgement of

Receipt of Notices or Revisions or Addenda

Of an Advertisement, Specifications or

Changes to Bid Document Form 00307 Z
10 Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities 00308 2 ;
& Certification of Bidder’s Status 00309 ;Z
12 Bidder’s Qualification Form 00400 %
13 Subcentractor Listing (NJSA 40A: 11-16) 00401 é
14 Business Registration Certificate

(NJ.S.A. 52:32-44) (00100, paragraphl.30) Z
15 Executive Order 117 Certification (00100, paragraph 1.27) Z
16 Public Works Contractor Registration 00402
17 Certificate of Equal Opportunity 00403
18 Certification of Affirmative Action Plan

Contractors and Subcontractors 00404 2;
19 American Iron and Steel Certification 00403 é -
20 Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran

(N.I.S.A. 52:32-58) 00406 :Z ~

00200-1


















THE BIDDER AFFIRMS AND DECLARES:

A, That he has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own personal
investigations and research, has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the
work; the character, quality and quantity of existing materials. All difficulties likely to be
encountered; the kind and extent of labor, equipment, other facilities needed [or the
performance of the work, the general and local conditions; and all other ilems and
conditions which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

B. The Bidder also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the
component parts of this Contract, that the work can be performed as called [or by the
Contract, and that he will execute the Coutract and will completely perform it in strict

. accordance with its terms for the prices.

C. That the Bidder will execute work for the Allowance items as directed by the Engineer,
It is also understood and agreed that the Final Contract Payment for allowance Items will
be based upon such actual payiments, and not on the approximate amount cited herein,

D. That the Bidder declares the attached "Qualification Form" is in all respecty a true and
complete statement of the quatifications and financial condition of the Bidder.

E. The price is exclusive of N.J. State and Federal Taxes.

F. Prices shall also include all transportation charges on materials removed from site and
charges pertaining to disposal and other costs pertaining (o the execution of the work.

G. He shall maintain for the duration of the work to be done under this coniract, insurance in
the amounts specified in the Contract. Upon execution of the Contract, the contractor
shall furnish all certificates of insurance as required and set forth herein.

[EN That he understands and agrees to the conditions for liquidated damages.

L Upon completion, inspection, and acceptance by P,V.S.C. of the work, CONTRACTOR
shall turn over to P.V.5.C. the Maintenance Bond (Specification Section 00601) for the
one (1) year Correction Period specified in the Contract Docurments.

J. The Bidder has ¢learly marked on the outside of the sealed envelope that contains his/her
bid, the Bidder’'s name, contract name and nuinber, and bid opening date.

DETERMINATION QF L.OW BID, Determination of jow bid will be made by comparing:

A Bids on the Lump Sum and Unit Price Items compared on the basis of a total bid
price, aitived at by taking the sum of the Approximate Quantities of the various
ites multiplied by the corresponding Unit Price, and including Lump Sum Bid on
indjvidual items, in accordance with the items set forth in the bid proposal, and will
include the Allowance Jtems.

Bidders are wamed that the Approximate Quantities of the various items of work
and material is estimated only, and is given solely to be used as a uniform basis for

00300-4



the comparison of bids. The quantities actually required to complete the contract
work may be mare or less than estimated.

The Allowance Ttemns are intended to provide for work that may later be determined to be
necessary for this project. The use of Allowance Items will require prior approval by the
OWDer.

Any Alternative ltem shall be awarded at the Owner’s discretion. The awarding of
alternative bid items, in addition to the base bid, may alter the apparent low bidder. The
Owner's determination of the apparent low bidder shall be made based upon New Jersey
Public Contract Law and Regulation, N.J.S.A 40A:11-1.

00300-5



A BID ON CONTRACT NO. B-020A

FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE {lI B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROJECT

CONTRACT BID ITEMS

ITEM

QUANTITY

LUMP SUM OR UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS

BiD PRICE WRITTEN N FIGURES

Dolars

Cents

LUMP SUM

CONCRETE RESURFACING AND PROTECTIVE LINING FOR ALL FINAL CLARIFIER
WALLS (168,000 5F}, INFLUENT CHANNELS (32,000 SF), KNEE WALLS AND
COLUMNS (23,000 SF), TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT
FOR THE DEMOLITION AND INSTALLATION TO COMPLETE THE WORK.

Warren Environmental
Specify approved coating to be used

(Must be written in words)

FOR_Eleven Million Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand One Hundred Dollars & No/100
Dollars Cents

$11,331,100

00

%]

1,200
LINEAR
FEET

PRESSURE GROUTING FOR CRACKS, TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THE REPAIRS.

{Must be written in words)

UNIT PRICE: _One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars & No/100 X QUANTITY =
Dollars Cents { Linear Feel

{Tolal Bid Price for this item written in words):

One Hundred Pifty Thousand Doilars & No/100
Dollars Cents

$150,000

00

1,200
SQUARE FEET

FLOCR GROUT SPALL DELAMINATION REPAIR, TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR.
MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, AND DEMOLITION FOR THE REPAIRS,

(Must be written in words)

UNIT PRICE: __One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars & No/100 x QUANTITY =
Dollars Cents / 8quare Feet

(Totat Bid Price for this item written in words):

One Hundred Filty Thousand Dollars & No/f100
Dollars Cents

$150,000

00

00300-6




A BID ON CONTRACT NO. B-029A

FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE IIT B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROJECT

CONTRACT BID ITEMS

BID PRICE WRITLEN IN FIGURES

ITEM QUANTITY LUMP SUM OR UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS
Dollars Cents
4 300 CONCRETE SPALLING AND REBAR TREATMENT, TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR,
SQUARE FEET | MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND DEMOLITION FOR THE REPAIRS.
{Must be written in words)
UNIT PRICE: __ Two Hundred Twenty Five Dollars & No/100 x QUANTITY = $67,500 00
Dollars Cents / Square Feet
(Total Bid Price for this itesn written in words):
Sixty - Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars & No/100
Dollars Cents

5 12 EACH SLUICE GATE AND ACTUATORS - INFLUENT VALVES, AND PLATFORMS TO
INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT ALONG WITH PIPING
REQUIRED.
(Must be wrilicn in words)
UNIT PRICE: Eighty-One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars & No/100 x QUANTITY =

Doltars Cents / Each $975,000 00
{Total Bid Price for this ftem wwritten in words):
Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars & No/100
Dollars Cents
6 18,000 EXPAMSION JOINT FOR FINAL CLARIFIERS, FLOORS, WALLS AND TROUGHS ~
LINEAR REMOVE AND REPLACEMENT, TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIFMENT
FEET FOR THE REFAIRS.
(Must be writien in words) $900,000 00
3

UMNIT PRICE: _Fifty Dollars & No/100 x QUANTITY =
Doltars Cents / Linear Feet
(Total Bid Price for this item written in words):

Nine Hundred Thousand Dolfars & No/100
Dollars Cents

00300-7




A BID ON CONTRACT NO. B-029A

FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE HI B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROJECT

CONTRACT BID ITEMS

BID PRICE WRITTEN IN FIGURES

ITEM QUANTITY LUMP SUM OR UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS
Dollars Cents
7 1,440 STAINLESS STEEL DEFLECTOR PLATE {(NOTE: 12 CORNERS PER TANK} (10 X 1" X
LINEAR FEET | 1/47) INCLUDES ALL THE LABOR, MATERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE
INSTALLATION.
(Must be written in words)
. - 302,400
UNIT PRICE: _Tywo Hundred Ten Dollars & No/100 x QUANTITY = $302, 00
Dollars Cents {/ Linear Feet
{Total Bid Price for this item written in words):
Three Hundred Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars & No/10¢
Dollars Cents
8 ALLOWANCE | ALLOWANCE FOR ADDITIONAL MISCELLANEQUS CONCRETE RESURFACING,
CONCRETE REPAIRS, FLOOR/GROUT REPAIRS, PRESSURE GROUTING, AND
EXPANSION JOINT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT ALONG WITH REPAIRS, TQ
STEPS, WALKWAYS AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THAT INCLUDES ALL LAROR.
MATERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT. $500,000 [1]0]
FOR FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND ZERO
Bollars . Cents
9 LUMP SUM TARP CONTAINMENT (NEW EACH YEAR) -~ 09 97 26-3.01-D
(TO BEGIN EVERY MARCH 157, THE LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE
INSTALLATION,
{Must be written in words) $90,000 00
FOR__ Ninety Thousand Dollars & No/100
Bollars Cents
10 LUMP SUM PMWEB ~ PROJECT MANAGEMENT: SOFTWARE, TRAINING, SUPPORT AND
LICENSES DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
{Must be written in words) $30,800 00

FOR _Thirly Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars & No/100
Dollars Cents

00300-8




A BID ON CONTRACT NO. B-029A

FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE III B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROJECT

CONTRACT BID ITEMS

ITEM

QUANTITY

LUMP SUM OR UNIT PRICE WRITTEN 1N WORDS

BID PRICE WRITTEN IN FIGURES

Doilars

Cents

LUMP SUM

MOBILIZATION (As stated in NJAC 7:14-2.9)

{Must be written in words)

For Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Dollars & No/100
Dollars Cents

$397,000

00

LUMP SUM

ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT SIGN DETAILS (SPECIFICATION
01010-9)

(Must be written in words)

FOR One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars & No/100
Dollars Cents

$1,200

00

13

ALLOWANCE

FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS, RESURFACING AND COATING OF THE EFFLUENT
LAUNDERS, REMOYAL AND REINSTALLATION OF FIBERGLASS WEIRS,
TESTING/INSPECTION, ETC. COST SHALL INCLUDE ALL MATERLALS, EQUIPMENT,
AND LABOR, iF AND WHERE DIRECTED.

(Must be written in words)

FOR ONE MILLION . ZERQ
Dollars Cents

$1,000,000

oo

ALTERNATIVE BID ITEM (SEE NOTE 3)

A-i

LUMP SUM

FOR THE LINING OF EFFLUENT LAUNDERS/TROUGHS (202,000 SF), INSTALLATION
OF CONTAINMENT, SURFACE PREPARATION, REMOVAL AND RE-INSTALLATION
OF WEIRS, ETC WITH SAUEREISEN OR WARREN ENVIRONMENTAL FRODUCT.

Warren Environmental

Specify approved coating to be uscd
{Must be written in words)

FOR___ Six Million Six Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Dollars & No/100
Dollars Cents

$6,683,000

00300-9




A BID ON CONTRACT NO. B-029A

FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE III B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROJECT

FINAL BID SHEET

> BASE BID TOTAL ITEMS (Sum of Item No. 1 through No. 13) (in Figures) $ 15,895,000.00

Amount Written:

Fifteen Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents
$6,683,000
» ALTERNATIVE A-1 TOTAL ITEMS (Sum of Item A-1) (in Figures) $
Amount Written:
Six Million Six Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Zero
Dollars and Cents

TOTAL OF BASE BID + ALTERNATIVE BID A-I (Sum of Base Bid and Alternative A-1 totals) (in Figures)

s 22,578,000.00
Amount Written:

Twenty-Two Million Five Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents
Notes:

1) The “Allowance” Item No. 8 is intended to provide for work that may later be determined to be necessary for this project that
nclude Miscellaneous Concrete Resurfacing, Concrete Repairs, Pressure Grouting and Expansion Joint Removal and Replacement
along with Repairs to Steps, Walkways and Structural Elements that includes all iabor, material and equipment.

(SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES NEXT PAGE)

00300-10



2)

3

4)

5)

A BID ON CONTRACT NO. B-029A

FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE III B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROJECT

FINAL BID SHEET
The “Allowance” Item No. 13 is intended to provide for work that may later be determined to be necessary for this project that
include Miscellaneons Concrete Repairs, Resurfacing and Coating of the Effluent Launders/Troughs, Removal and Reinstallation
of Fiberglass Weirs, Testing/Inspection, all labor, materials, and equipiment.

Any and/ or all Aliernative Bid ltems shall be awarded at the QWNER’S discretion, and/or shall be subject to the availability of
funds.

Written authorization by the OWNER for utilization of any part of the Aliowance shall be required.

The OWNER reserves the right to omit or add to the construction any portion of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the
plans per Article 10 of the Standard General Conditions of the Construction Contract without claims for toss of anticipated profits.

00300-11









SECTION 00302

CONSENT OF SURETY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for and in consideration of the sum of $1.00,
lawful money of the United States, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, paid the
undersigned corporation, and for other valuable consideration, the Travelers Casualty and Surety

Company of America {Name of Surety) corporation organized and existing under

the laws of the State of Connecticut  and licensed to do business in the State of New Jersey,
certiftes and agrees, that if CONTRACT NO. B-029A - FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE Il B
MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROJGCT is
awarded to Utility Service Co, Inc. — undersigned corporation will execute the Bond or
Bonds as required by the CONTRACT Docuinents and will become surety in the fuil amount of
the CONTRACT price for the faithfu! performance of the contract and for payment of all persons

supplying labor or furnishing materials in connection hence with.

Signature of Surety by: _ v /{M JM?\_

Prinl Name: I. Karl Sherrill, Ir. e

Title: Attorney-in-Faet

Address:______ 1400 Eastohester Drive

. HighPoint, NC 27265, .

{To be accompanied by the usual proof of authority ol officers of surety company to exeeute the
same.}

00302-1






SURETY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION
pursuant 1o N.J.S.A. 2A:44-143

(for use when surety(ies) have a certificate from U.S. Secretary ol the Treasury in accordance with 31 U.S.C. Section 9305)

Thy Travelers Indempiry Conpany, St Panl Five and Murine Insuraaee Compmie, Travelers Cosnaley aud Swren Commony, [inited States

Fidlite pnd Guuranty, Compury, The Standard Fire Inswrance Compuny, Travelers Casunalty fnsurance Company of Amarice, Farmington

Cosuplry Campany, St Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guarenty Insurance_Underyriters, Ine. St Paul
Guardion [nsurance Company, Ddefiy and Guaranty Insuropce Company, Travelers Casuedty and Surety Company of sbanpriva,

surety(ies) on the atrached bond, hereby centifies{y) the following:

1) Each surery meets the applicable capital and swrplus requirements of R.5.17:17-6 or R.5.17:17-7 as of the surety’s most
current annual fling with the New Jersey Department of Insurance,

2) The capital and surplus, as determined in accordance with she applicable laws of this State, of the surety(ies) participating
in the issuance of the attached bond is {are) in the foMlowing amounts as of the calendar year ended December 31, 2015
{most recent calendar year for which capital and surplus ameunts are available), which amounts have been certified by
KPMG LLP, located at One Financial Plaza, Hartford, CT 06103-4103, in the Apnual Audited Combined Financial
Statements for the first eleven (11) companies below, and on a Stand-alone Annual Audited Financial Statement for the
twelfth (12%) company below, ali on file with the New Jersey Department of Insurance, 20 West State Street CN-32s,
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0325.

Suruty Company Capital Surping
The Travelers Indemnity Company £10,790,700 £6,844,590,214
St Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Comnpany $ 20,000,000 $5,563,272,48¢
Travelers Casualsy and Surety Company $ 25,000,000 $6,376,266,631
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Compuny 535214075 51,408,920,456
The Standard Fire insucance Company $ 5,000,000 51,185,543,409
Trayelers Casualty Insurance Company of America S 6,000,000 $585,954,715
Farminglon Casialty Company S 6,010,000 $2491,328,350
St. #aul Mercury Tnsurance Campiny $ 4,230,000 5124,945,285
Fidelity and Guarwsty Insurarce Underwriters, Inc. 813,435,900 586,204,353
St, Pavi Guardian Insurance Company £ 4,200,000 325,211,330
Fidelity and Guaranty Insuzance Company $ 5,000,000 519,291,926
Travelers Casualty anct Surety Company of Amenicn £ 6,480,000 $2,103,595,7838

3} With respect to each surety participating in the issuance of the attached bond that has received from the U.S. Seerctary of
the Treasury a certificate of authority pursuant to 31 U.5.C. Section 9305, the underwriting limitalion established therein
on Jufy 1, 2016 {most recent calendar year available) is as follows:

Sttrery Compuny Limization
The Travelers Indemnity Company $£684,459,000
51. Pnul Fire and Marine [usurance Compuny $386,393,000
Travelers Casualty and Surely Company 5398,134,000
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company $140,892,000
The Standard Fire Insurance Company $118,554,000
Traveters Casualty Insurance Cormpany of America 558,595,000
Farmington Cusualty Compony §25,133,000
St. Paut Mereury Insurance Compary 512,495,000
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Undenvriters, inc. £8,620,000
St. Paul Guardian Insurunce Company £2,521,000
Fidelily and Guaranty Insurance Company 51,029,000

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America §210,360,000

4} If, by vintue of one or more contracts of reinsurance, the amount of the bond indicated under Hem 5 below exceeds the

total underwriting limitation of all sureties on the bond as set forth in liem 3 above, then for each such contract of
reinsurance:


















UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC.
STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP

Utility Service Co., Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of SUEZ Water Advanced Solutions, LLC. One hundred
percent {100%} of the outstanding stock of Utility Service Co., Inc. is owned by SUEZ Water Advanced
Solutions, LLC, but the ownership of the Utility Service Co., Inc. ultimately rests with SUEZ SA, which is a
publicly traded company located in Paris, France. The ownership chain of Utility Service Co., Inc., and the
addresses of the various entities in the ownarship chain of Utility Service Co., Inc. are set forth below:

SUEZ Water Advanced Solutions, LLC (1230 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1100, Atlanta GA 30309) is 100%
owner of Utility Service Co., Inc. (1230 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1100, Atlanta GA 30309);

Suez North America Inc. (461 From Road Paramus, NJ 07652 is 100% owner of SUEZ Water Advanced
Solutions, LLC. (1230 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1100, Atfanta GA 30309);

SUEZ Group SAS (Tour CB21, 16, place de I’Iris 92040 Paris La Défense Cedex} is 100% owner of Suez North
America Inc. (461 From Road Paramus, NJ 07652); and

SUEZ SA (Tour CB21, 16, place de I'Iris 92040 Paris La Défense Cedex) is 100% awner of SUEZ Group
SAS. (Taur CB21, 16, place de I'lris 92040 Paris La Défense Cedex)












03/24/2017 FRI ll:46 FAY [hools002

ADDENDUM NOTES AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE
PASSAIC YALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSION

CONTRACT NQ. B-02984A SPECTFIACTIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS FOR THE

FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE IN1-B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE
REHABILITATION PROJECT

Addendum No. 1
March 23, 2017

Addendum No. 1, consisting of 2 pages, is hereby made part of the Contract Documents. Please
note that the following additions and changes to the Contract Documents are now part of the bid
submissions and should be governed accordingly. All page numbers noted are referenced to the Projeet

Specification Book unless otherwise noted.

Acknowlcdgment of receipt of this addendum must be made by email or fax. In addition to this,

the accompanying acknowledgment form must be signed and stapled to the bid pages upon submittal.

I. Revisions to the Contract Specifications

Section 00100; page 00100-3; 1.07 Contract Time: revise “The numbers of days within which, or
the dates by which, the Work is to be substantially completed (the Contract Time) are 978 days or
October 25, 2019 as set forth in the Contract Documents,” to read “The number of days within
which, or the dates by which, the Work is to be substantially completed (the Contract Time) is
1,272 calendar days as set forth in the Contract Documents,”

Mote: This is correcting a consistency error, not a change to the project schedule.
























N.I. Department of Treasury - Division of Revenue, On-Line Inquiry Page 1 of 1

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

Taxpayer Name: U.S.C., INC.

Trade Name: UTILITY SERVICE CO

Address: 535 GEN COURTNEY HODGES BL
PERRY. GA 31069

Certificate Number: 1145183

Eifective Date: April 26. 2005

Diate of Tssuance: February 27. 2017

For Office Use Only:
20170227113752738

https://www1 state.nj.us/TYTR_BRC/servlet/common/BRCLogin 212772017













(A) 1 am certifying on behalf of the business entity and all individuals and/or entities whose contributions
are attributable to the business entity as listed on Page 1 under Part 1; Vendor Information.

(B) O 1am certifying on behalf of the business entity and all individuais and/or entities whose contributions

are attributable to the business entity as listed on Page 1 under Part 1: Vendor Infermation, except for
the individuals and/or entities who are submitting separate Certification and Disclosure forms which are
included with this submittal.

(C) [ I am certifying on behalf of the business entity only; any remaining persons or entities whose
contributions are attributable to the business entity (as listed on Page 1) have completed separate
Certification and Disclosure forms which are included with this submittal.

@) O 1am certifying as an individual or entity whaose contributions are attributable to the business entity.

I hereby certify as follows:

1. I have read the Information and Instructions accompanying this form prior to completing the
certification on behalf of the business entity.

2. All reportable contributions made by or attributable to the business entity have been listed above,

Chapter §1 ~ Rev. 4/17/15 Page 2 of 2



3. The business entity has not knowingly solicited or made any contribution of money, pledge of
contribution, including in-kind contributions, that would bar the award of a contract to the husiness
entity unless otherwise disclosed above:

) Within the 18 months immediately preceding the commencement of negotiations or submission of a proposal for the
contract or agreement to;

(i) A candidate committee or election fund of any candidate for the public office of Governor or Lieutenant
Governor or to a campaign committee or election fund of holder of public office of Governor or
Lieutenant Governor; OR

(li} Any State, County or Municipal political party committee; OR

(ifi}Any Legisative Leadership committee.

b} During the term of office of the current Governor or Lieutenant Governor to:

(i) A candidate committee or election fund of a holder of the public office of Governor or Lieutenant Governor;
OR

(i) Any State or County political party committee of the political party that nominated the sitting Governor or
Lieutenant Governor in the last gubernatorial election.

c) Within the 18 months immediately preceding the last day of the sitting Governor or Lieutenant Governor's first
term of office to:

(i} A candidate cornmittee or election fund of the incumbent Governor or Lieutenant Governor; OR
(i} Any State or County political party committee of the paolitical party that nominated the sitting Governor or
Lieutenant Governor in the |ast gubernatoriai election,

4. During the term of the contract/agreement the business entity has a continuing responsibility to report,
by submitting a new Certification and Disclosure form, any contribution it solicits or makes to:

(a} Any candidate committee or election fund of any candidate or holder of the public office of Governor
or Lieutenant Governor; OR

{b) Any State, County or Municipal political party committee; OR
{c) Any Legistative Leadership committee.

The business entity further acknowledges that contributions solicited or made during the term of the
contract/agreement may be determined to be a materiat breach of the contract/agreement.

5. During the two-year certification period the business entity will report any changes in its ownership

structure (including the appointment of an officer within a corporation) by submitting a new Certification
and Disclosure form indicating the new owner(s) and reporting said owner(s) contributions.

I certify that the foregoing statements in Parts 1, 2 and 3 are true. I am aware that if any of the statements

are willfully false, T may be/s jec unishment.
Signed Name j Print Name Jonathan Cato

e
Title/Position VP of Tank Services Date Apr 4, 2017

Procedure for Submitting Form(s)

The contracting State Agency should submit this form to the Chapter 51 Review Unit when it has been required as
part of a contracting process. The contracting State Agency should submit a copy of the completed and signed form(s), to the
Chapter 51 Unit and retain the original for thelr records.

The business entity should return this form to the contracting State Agency. The business entity can submit this form
directly to the Chapter 51 Review Unit only when it -

+ Is approaching its two-year certification expiration date and wishes to renew certification;

« Had a change in its ownership structure; OR
- Made any contributions during the period in which its last two-year certification was in effect, or during the term of a contract
with a State Agency.

Forms should be submitted either alectronically toicd134@treas.nj.gov , or regular mail at:
Chapter 51 Review Unit, P.O. Box 230, 33 West State Street, Trenton, N] 08625.

Chapter 51 - Rev, 417/15 Page 3 of 3






Registration Date:  09/08/2016

ifi be
Cerlificate Number Expiration Date: 09/07/2018

639466

State of New Jersey

Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Division of Wage and Hour Compliance

Public Works Contractor Registration Act

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48, et seq. of the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, this certificate of registration is issued
for purposes of bidding on any contract for public work or for engaging in the performance of any public work to:

Réspun’siblé'Represe,‘ntative(s): Responsible Representative(s):

John Flaugher, President Pau! Meschino, Vice-President
Donald Belcher, Vice-President Marcos Ruiz, Vice-President
Jerry Shane Albrittion, Secretary Fernando Almirall, CFO

This certificate may not be transferred or assigned

Aaron R. Fichiner, Ph.D. Acting Commissioner and may be revoked for cause by the Commissioner
Department of Labor and Workforce Development NON TRANSFERABLE of Labor and Workforce Development.

























Officers:

Dominique Demessence — CEQ
Fernando Almirall - Treasurer

Shane Albritton — Secretary

Key Personnel:

Don Belcher — Senior Vice President - Operations
Jonathan Cato - Vice President of Tank Services
Rob Weaver — Health & Safety Manager

Angelo Missos — Assistant Regional Manager

Dean Marantis — Service Center Manager



Project References
Raleigh, NC { =
Freese and Nicholes, Inc.
1017 Main Campus Drive, Suite 1200 Raleigh, NC 27606

Renovation of twelve secondary clarifiers including coating application of interior concrete and steel with
mechanical modifications.

Contract Amount: 53,200,000

Under Construction — Estimated Completion is Summer 2018

San Francisco, CA
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission {lssaiah Njissang)
750 Phelns St CMB Trailer San Francisco, CA 94124

Rehabilitation of 4,000 linear feet of large chlorine contact channels at the Southeast Water Pollution
Control Plant.

Contract Amount: 54,500,000

Under Construction - Estimated Completion is Fall 2017

Fairfield, CT
Aquarian Water Company of Connecticut
7 D Scott RD Hampton, NH 03842

Interior and exterior renovation of a 8,0 MG ground storage water tank.
Contract Amount: $4,500,000
Completion: July 2016

Wyandotte, Mi
Wyandotte Municipal Services, Mi

3200 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200 Wyandotte, M| 48192

Full renovation of sixteen water fiiter basins including filter media replacement; water treatment plant
plumbing and electrical upgrades.

Contract Amount: 33,818,435

Completion; February 2016

East Brunswick, NJ
East Brunswick Water Authority

interior and exterior renovation of a 1.0 MG hydropillar water storage tank.
Contract Amount: 51,200,000
Completion: December 2016



Project References

Mahwah, NJ
Town of Mahwah, NJ

Interior and exterior renovation of a 3.0 MG concrete ground storage tank.
Contract Amount: $520,000
Completion: December 2016

Eastman WIATD A
L&L Utilties
746 Robert Webb Rd Dublin GA, 31027

Rehabilitation of interior cancrete walls and floor at the Influent Screen/Parshall Flume structure and at the
Influent Splitter Box structure; rehabilitation of protective coating of ductile iron header in digester.
Contract Amount: $80,000

Completion: March 2016

El Segundo, CA
Public Works Department ~ Engineeting Division

400 Lomita ST El Segundo, CA 90245

Interior and exterior renovation and significant repairs of 200,000 elevated tank; washout two ground tanks.
Contract Amount: $810,800

Completion: February 2015

Avon, CT
Avon Water Company, CT

14 West Main St Avon, CT 06001

Interior and exterior renovations of a 750,000-gallon concrete tank and a 400,000-gallon concrete tank.
Contract Amount: $570,000

Under Construction

Vista, CA
Vista Irrigation District, CAL
1391 Engineer St Vista, CA 92081

interior rehabilitation of a 250,000-gallon concrete tank.
Contract Amount: $200,000
Completion: May 2016

Ripley, TN
Ripley Gas, Water, and Waste Water Department, TN
116 Church Street Ripley, TN 38063

Interior and exterior renovation of a 400,000-gallon concrete clarifier.
Contract Amount; $125,000
Completion: January 2015



Project References

Sandersville, GA
Thiele Kaolin Company, GA|
520 Kaolin Rd Sandersville, GA 31082

Renovation of multiple concrete slurry tanks, sumps and grates.
Contract Amount: $500,000
Compietion: April 2015

Newport Chemical Depot Reuse Authority (Hilisdale, IN)
Burns & McDonnell Engineering Co., Inc.
1431 Opus Place, Suite 400 Downers Grove, L 60515

Interior and exterior renovation of a 100,000-gallon elevated water tank with lead abatement and full
containment,

Contract Amount: $493,700

Completion: November 2015



SECTION 00500

CONTRACT NO. B-025A
PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSION
600 WILSON AVENUE
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07105

CONTRACT AGREEMENT
FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE I1I B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE
REHABILITATION PROJECT
THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed this day of ,20  ,byand

between the PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSION, a corporate body politic of the State
of New Jersey, hereinafter called the "OWNER", acting through its Chaimman, and
, a corporation chartered under the laws of the State of
__ partnership, individual with principal offices at
hereinafter called the "CONTRACTOR". OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the
mutual covenants, hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

Article 1 - Work

In consideration of the payments to be made as hereinafter provided, and of the performance by
OWNER of all the matters and things to be performcd by OWNER and herein provided;
CONTRACTOR agrees, at its own sole cost and expense, to perform all the labor and services and to
furnish all labor, materials, plant and equipment necessary to complete, and to complete in good,
substantial, workmanlike and approved manner, all the Work as specified, described or indicated in
the Contract Documents, as defined herein and Addenda within the time hereinafter specified and in
accordance with the terms, conditions and provisions of the Contract Documents and Addenda.

Article 2 - ENGINEER

The Project has been designed by PVSC, ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, 600 WILSON
AVENUE, NEW JERSEY, NEW JERSEY, 07105, who are hereinafter called ENGINEER and
who are to act as OWNER's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities and have the
rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in connection with
completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Article 3 - Contract Times

The CONTRACTOR shall commence work on the day specified in the Notice to Proceed. TIME
BEING OF THE ESSENCE of this Contract. The CONTRACTOR shall prosecute the work
diligently and uninterruptedly, at a rate to ensure completion sufficient for final acceptance of all
work within 1,272 consecutive calendar days from the day of the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the

00500-1



written Notice to Proceed. THE CONTRACTOR shall comply with all provisions in the Contract
Documents regarding intermediate times of completion of construction.

The CONTRACTOR shall complete certain minimum amounts of work under this Contract by
specified times as shown in the following Schedule of Intermediate Completion Times.

Intermediate Completion Time, In | Minimum Percentage Dollar Value of
Consecutive Calendar Days Work to be Completed Under the
Contractor's Receipt of Written Contract
Notice to Proceed (Percentage of Completion)

June 2017 to September 2017 17%
April 2018 to September 2018 50%
April 2019 to September 2019 83%

April 2020 to June 2020 100%

Time is of the essence for final completion of all work within the time period starting from the
CONTRACTOR's receipt of the Notice to Proceed and for intermediate completion of the work by
the above Intermediate Completion Times.

Article 4 - Contract Price

OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents in current funds at the prices agreed upon in the CONTRACTOR's Bid Form attached to
this Agreement.

Article 5 - Payment Procedures

OWNER will make partial payments on account of the Contract in accordance with the provisions of
Article 14 in the General Conditions.

Article 6 - CONTRACTOR's Representations

In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the following
representations:

6.1 CONTRACTOR has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Docu-
ments, Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and Laws and Regulations that in any
manner may affect cost, progress, performance of or furnishing of the Work.

6.2 CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepan-

cies that he has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by
ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR.

00500-2



6.3 CONTRACTOR is financially solvent and is experienced and competent to perform the
type of work or to furnish the plant, materials, supplies or equipment to be performed or
furnished by him.

Article 7 - Liguidated Damages and other DAMAGES

The OWNER and CONTRACTOR recognize that TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE of this Agreement
and that OWNER will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the Contract Time
specified in Article 3, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the General
Conditions. Because some of this damage is difficult or impossible to calculate or estimate, the
parties agree that the Contractor shall pay OWNER liquidated damages in the amounts set forth in
the Contract Agreement in lieu of the above stated actual damage. The Contractor agrees that as
liquidated damages (but not as a penalty) for delay beyond the Contract Times specified in Article 3
above, (Exclusive of Additional) architectural/engineering services as provided for below, the
Contractor shall pay the Owner for:

7.1 Each and every calendar day that the Contractor is not in compliance with the Contract
Times and Milestones, the sum of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), which sum is
hereby agreed upon, not as a penalty but as liquidated damages, which the parties hereto
have agreed to be proper and reasonable, and which the Owner will suffer by reason of such
default. The Owner shall assess liquidated damages on cach of the contract milestones
given in Article 3. The Owner reserves the right to retain and/or release liquidated damages
until the Contractor has corrected the delay in the schedule or has met subsequent
milestones.

7.2 In addition to liquidated damages the CONTRACTOR shall pay to the OWNER all costs
incutred by the OWNER for additional architectural and engineering services required as a
result of the delay. This amount, above and beyond the specified liquidated damages
amount, shall be determined by and be equal to the actual architectural and engineering
services invoices received by the OWNER. Copies of such invoices will be provided to
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall pay to the OWNER via reduction made by owner
from the CONTRACTOR monthly payment request the full amount of each invoice. If
unpaid contract balance is insufficient to reimburse OWNER the additional architectural
and engineering services invoice amount, CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER directly any
amount not covered by deductions from the contract balance within 30 calendar days from
the CONTRACTOR's receipt of a copy of each invoice from the OWNER.

7.3 In the event the Contractor by delay or otherwise has caused Owner damages beyond the
amount specified in the liquidated damage provision of any contract between the Owner and
Contractor, the Owner shall have the right to seek damages for said additional monies and
shall not be limited by any said liquidated damage provision for the amount to be recovered.
In addition, the Owner shall have the right to withhold from monies due or to become due
the Contractor an amount sufficient to completely pay for said additional damages.

00500-3



Provided, that CONTRACTOR shall not be charged with liquidated damages or any excess
cost when the delay in completion of the Work is for reasons included in Article 12 of the

- General Conditions. Further, that CONTRACTOR shall, furnish OWNER the required

notification of such delays in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions.

Article 8 - Contract Documents

The Contract Documents which comprise the Contract between OWNER and CONTRACTOR are
attached hereto and made a part hereof and consist of the following:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)

Invitation To Bid.

Instructions To Bidders.

Bid and any post Bid documentation submitted prior to the Notice of Award.

This Agreement and Notice to Proceed.

Construction Performance Bond, Construction Payment Bond and other required Bonds.
Certificate of Insurance.

Standard General Conditions, EICDC Document C700, 2007 edition.

Supplementary Conditions.

Specifications (as listed in Table of Contents).

All drawings (Site and Traffic) inclusive.

Addenda numbers to , inclusive.

Any modification, including Change Orders, duly delivered after execution of Agreement,

Article 9 - Miscellaneous

9.1

5.2

8.3

9.4

Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in Article 1 of the General Conditions will
have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions,

No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents
will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be
bound,; and specifically but without limitation moneys that may become due and moneys
that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect
of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in
any written consent to an assignment no assignment will release or discharge the assignor
from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect of all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the
Contract Documents.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

00500-4



9.5

CONTRACTOR agrees that:

A.

It hereby voluntarily and irrevocably submits itself to the jurisdiction and venue of
any court of competent jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Agreement
located within the State of New Jersey in which any litigation is brought based on or
arising out of this Agreement.

Any legal process or notice connected with any litigation may be served on
CONTRACTOR by United States registered mail, postage prepaid, addressed to
CONTRACTOR at its address stated in this Agreement for the furnishing of notices
to CONTRACTOR or at CONTRACTOR's last known address, and that service in
such manner shall constitute good and wvalid service of process upon
CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR hereby waives any defense which might be available to it in any
such litigation based on or alleging lack of jurisdiction or venue, or, if process is
served in the manner provided in subparagraph "B" immediately above, invalid
service of process, and that it will duly enter its appearance in any such action,

This Agreement may be presented in court as conclusive evidence of the foregoing
agreement.

00500-5












Bond Number: 106748020
SECTION 00602

ENYIRONMENTAL MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THIESE PRESENTS: that _Utility Service Co., Inc.

535 Courtney Hodges Boulevard, Perry, GA 31069
(Nghle of Contractor) {Address of Contractor)

a Corporation

Corporation, Partnership or Individual

hereinafter called Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
(Name of Surety)

One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183
hereinafter called Surcty, are held and firmly bound unto

Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission

(Name ofbwner)

600 Wilson Avenue, Newark, NJ 07105

(Address of Owner)

hereinafter called OWNER, in the penal sum of __Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred & 00/100

dollars §_87,500.00 , in fawful money of the United States, for the
payment of which sum will and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, successors, and assigns jointly and
severaily, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a
certain contract with the OWNER, dated the day of 20 , & copy of
which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the construction of:

CONTRACT NO. B-029A

FINAL CLARIFIERS PHASE III B MODIFICATIONS: FINAL CLARIFIERS CONCRETE
REHABILITATION PROJECT

PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSION
600 WILSON AVENUE
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07105

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well, truly and faithfully perform its duties, all the
andertakings, covenanls, terms, conditions, and agreements of said contract during the original term
thereof, and any extensions thereof which may be granted by the OWNER, with or without notice of the
Surety and during the one year guaranty period, and during the one year following the guaranty period,
and if he shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred under such contract with respect to Environmental
sections of the Specifications and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the OWNER from all costs and

00602-1






(Addresg)
1400 Eastchester Drive, High Point, NC 27265

NOTE: Date of BOND must not be prior te date of Contract. I CONTRACTOR is all partners shouid
execute BOND,

The: Environmental Maintenance Bond shall be supplied in the amount of $25,000 or 50% of the bid
price forthe materinls needed to fulfill the envirommental specifications, whichever is greater, when the
coniract documents ave finalized,

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appsar on the Treasury Department's mose

cwrent fist (Ciroular 570 as amanded) and be autharized to transact business in the State where the
FROJECT is located.

00502-3











